

#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 48<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 15, 2020 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

> - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jefferson M. Javier Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

> Hon. Aider M. Javier

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: None

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 100-2020**

"A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA. MUNICIPAL MAYOR TOGETHER WITH 5 IDENTIFIED FISHERFOLK BENEFICIARIES TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES, REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 2 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 5 UNITS AQUASILVICULTURE PROJECT 2020 IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita is rich in mangrove areas best suited for aquaculture production, however, in the advent of modern fishpond technology said mangrove areas have been significantly reduced due to its conversion to fishponds;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) is the lead agency in the nationwide promotion of mangrove crab culture to increase production and mandated by law to involve the beneficiaries in the implementation and operation of fisheries livelihood project like the aquasilvi culture project;

WHEREAS, considering this endeavor in partnership with the BFAR, the municipality of Sta. Teresita through the identified 5 fishpond owners/operators namely Racquel delos Santos, Marilou Berbano, Marvin Cuntillo, Marilyn Guillermo and Edimar Padre has been chosen as cooperators/beneficiaries of the said project;

WHEREAS, to successfully implement the project, the parties need to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement to define their roles and responsibilities;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Conrado P. Tabaco with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. De Gracia, Municipal Mayor together with 5 identified fisherfolk beneficiaries to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources, Regional Office No. 2 for the implementation of 5 Units Aquasilviculture Project 2020 in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.



# Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 99-2020, page 2

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of June 22, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor